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Germany’s Economy Chart Book



• The recent slowdown of the German economy has been a result of one-off, structural and external factors. Harsh winter weather, unusually high sick 
leave due to the flu, the timing of Easter, strikes and more recently, disruptions to commercial transport from low water levels, have all weighed on 
the economy. At the same time, Germany continues to suffer from a lack of investment in digital and traditional infrastructure and has seen hardly 
any significant new structural reform in the past 10 years. Add to that external uncertainties and the picture does not look too bright for the months 
to come. On a more positive note, fundamentals remain sound, interest rates are low and employment is at a record high.   

• The future path of the economy clearly depends on which of these factors carries more weight. If one-off factors are mostly to blame, then a rebound 
of the entire economy looks plausible. If the problem is more structural, the German economy should be prepared for a long period of 
underperformance.

• Complacency is not an option. The German economy needs new investment and structural reforms. The recent announcement of a “Green Plan” is a 
good start but more is needed. As regards digitisation, Germany still has a long way to go before catching up with the global top performers. 
Improving the digital infrastructure is urgently needed. This is not only to get the German population up to speed but to ensure that German SME’s-
the hidden champions- do not fall behind international competition.

Key takeaways
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From stellar growth to the brink of a recession within less than a year. Germany needs more than good luck to return to 
Europe’s pole position 

2018 2019 2020 2021

GDP growth 1.4 0.6 1.0 1.2

Inflation 1.9 1.5 1.4 1.6

Unemployment 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4

Current account (% of GDP) 7.3 7.1 6.8 6.5

Government debt (% of GDP) 60.9 57.4 55.0 52.0



How is the German 
economy doing?



Still the strong man of Europe?
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Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic & Financial Analysis
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Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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Economic sentiment keeps deteriorating…
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Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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…with the industrial sector already in recessionary territory… 

The industry sector has seen a complete reversal within the short period of one year
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…and demand starting to falter

For a long time, supply side constraints have been the limiting factors to production.  Now, demand is emerging as the 
main limiting factor



But the labour market remains strong…
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The unemployment rate hit another post-reunification low. However, the labour market is losing steam
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…with wages growing and many unfilled job positions
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Lending conditions remain very favourable…

Credit growth to households and NFCs was broadly in line with nominal GDP growth
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…and loans to corporates are on the rise



Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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But equipment is no longer a pressing factor limiting production
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Germany’s weak 
spots



Investment has remained low…
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Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic & Financial Analysis
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…widening the gap with other eurozone countries…

16

Source: Eurostat, ING Economic & Financial Analysis
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The infrastructure is crumbling,… 
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Source: World Economic Forum Global Competitiveness Report, ING Economic & Financial Analysis
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…digitisation could be expanded…
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Source: European Commission
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…and female labour market participation remains low
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External trade and 
the trade war
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Germany’s main trading partners 

China and the US are among Germany’s main trading partners, with China being the most important one (exports + 
imports)

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic & Financial Analysis
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Germany’s trade balance is high
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Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic & Financial Analysis
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Cars and car parts remain Germany’s most important export 
good
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How has the trade dispute impacted German exports?

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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Many German cars are born in the USA

German carmakers produce more vehicles in the US than 
they export there

Yet, the US are the main buyers for German vehicles and 
motor vehicle parts



On a macro-level, no major impact on the EU economies is 
expected
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When looking at the macro picture, the impact of car tariffs on individual economies seems to be small. 



What’s happening in 
the automotive 
sector?



- Around 2% of total employment is in the automotive industry

- Between 70% and 80% of automotives produced in Germany is exported

- Between 7% and 8% of the German economy is directly and indirectly linked to the 
automotive industry

- Roughly one third of all investments into R&D stems from the automotive industry

Benchmarking importance of cars to economy

28
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Sharp drop in vehicle manufacturing, no longer due to one-off 
factors only

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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Export engine – the money is earned abroad
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Germany’s top 3 partners for exports and imports of motor cars

JP

TR

KR

KR

US KR

KR
TR

JP
TR

TR
TR

JP

JP

US

CH KR
JP

KR
JP

KR
TR

TR TR KR

KR
KR

KR

MX

JP

JP

TR

MX
JP

JP

JP

KR

MA

KR
KR

KR

RU

RU

TW

JP KR

JP
TR

JP
KR

JP
MA RU

JP

JP

JP

TR
CH

RU
JP

ZA TR
TR

KR
TR

KR
XS XS

TR
US

CH
US

TR
TR

TR KR
TR

JP
M

A
KR

CH
TR

US
TR

0

20

40

60

80

100

Be
lg

iu
m

Bu
lg

ar
ia

Cz
ec

hi
a

De
nm

ar
k

Ge
rm

an
y

Es
to

ni
a

Ire
la

nd
Gr

ee
ce

Sp
ai

n
Fr

an
ce

Cr
oa

tia
Ita

ly
Cy

pr
us

La
tv

ia
Li

th
ua

ni
a

Lu
xe

m
bo

ur
g

Hu
ng

ar
y

M
al

ta
N

et
he

rla
nd

s
Au

st
ria

Po
la

nd
Po

rt
ug

al
Ro

m
an

ia
Sl

ov
en

ia
Sl

ov
ak

ia
Fi

nl
an

d
Sw

ed
en

Un
ite

d 
Ki

ng
do

m

Top 3 partners for extra EU-28 imports of motor cars by 
member state, 2018 (%)

First partner Second partner Third partner Other

US

MK

IL

FO

US
RU

NG

MK

TR CH

BA US

EG

CN

BY

CN
XS

LY

CH US
TR

CN

TR XS

US

RU

US
USCH

TR

CH

IS

CN

CH
CD

AL

US

DZ

AL

JP TH

RU

UA

TH

UA

EG

XS
CH

UA

CH

ZA

BA

CN

CA

CN

CN

JP
CH

TR
N

O
JP

CN
US

IL
CH

N
O

M
E

CN
N

Z UA
TJ

JP
TR

SG
US

JP
CH

ZA
M

A
CN

RU
N

O
N

O JP

0

20

40

60

80

100

Be
lg

iu
m

Bu
lg

ar
ia

Cz
ec

hi
a

De
nm

ar
k

Ge
rm

an
y

Es
to

ni
a

Ire
la

nd
Gr

ee
ce

Sp
ai

n
Fr

an
ce

Cr
oa

tia
Ita

ly
Cy

pr
us

La
tv

ia
Li

th
ua

ni
a

Lu
xe

m
bo

ur
g

Hu
ng

ar
y

M
al

ta
N

et
he

rla
nd

s
Au

st
ria

Po
la

nd
Po

rt
ug

al
Ro

m
an

ia
Sl

ov
en

ia
Sl

ov
ak

ia
Fi

nl
an

d
Sw

ed
en

Un
ite

d 
Ki

ng
do

m

Top 3 partners for extra EU-28 exports of motor cars by 
member state, 2018 (%)

First partner Second partner Third partner Other

Source: Eurostat



32

There still are growth islands for German carmakers

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Exports (in bn euro)

UK USA China East Europe

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

0.4

0.6

0.8

1

1.2

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

Exports, %YoY

UK USA China East Europe

Source: Destatis. East Europe = Poland, Czech Republic, Hungary. Motor vehicles, engines, bodywork, electronic equipment, other parts and accessories for motor vehicles



33

Domestic demand remains solid…

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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…but structural change is already happening…
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…even if the road ahead is long

35

Source: EAFO
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Who wants to use car sharing?

36

Are you considering using car sharing within the next year?

Source: ING International Survey, 2018
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How about car sharing in Europe? 

37

Are you considering using car sharing within the next year?

Source: ING International Survey, 2018
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What about Brexit?



No deal – Impact on Europe and Germany
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• Belgium, the Netherlands 
and Ireland are particularly 
exposed to a ‘no deal’ Brexit 
given their importance in 
British supply chains.

• Around 60% of the UK’s 
marine trade with Europe* 
goes to either Netherlands, 
Belgium or France. 

• While major European ports 
are reportedly fairly 
advanced in their 
preparations, fewer plans 
appear to have been made 
at UK terminals. 

• The Netherlands is also the 
UK’s no. 1 source of Foreign 
Direct Investment from the 
EU, followed by Luxembourg 
and Germany.

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic & Financial Analysis. *Gross tonnage



Is Frankfurt winning the battle for London’s bankers? 

40



The German banking 
sector and its 
profitability 
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The number of credit institutions in Germany continues to fall…  

3,578

1,783

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

19
97

19
98

19
99

20
00

20
01

20
02

20
03

20
04

20
05

20
06

20
07

20
08

20
09

20
10

20
11

20
12

20
13

20
14

20
15

20
16

20
17

20
18

Credit institutions in Germany
Number of institutions

Source: Deutsche Bundesbank



43

…and banks have seen better days regarding profitability  

1Excluding the total assets of the foreign branches of savings banks, excluding the total assets of the foreign branches of regional institutions of credit cooperatives until 2015 and, from 2016, excluding the 
total assets of the foreign branches of mortgage banks. 
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Contraction in the banking sector is not just a German issue

Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic and Financial Analysis
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Internet banking is slowly on the rise in Germany
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Housing market



Housing bubble or not?
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Huge differences across country

Source: Interhyp
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Migration and
population



Although the number of asylum applications has declined...
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Source: Refinitiv Datastream, ING Economic & Financial Analysis. Unreported data from October 2018 onwards for all but Afghanistan and Eritrea.  
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...integration could be cumbersome…
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…at least judging from other experiences
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A majority sees immigration as an opportunity

53

Source: Friedrich-Ebert Stiftung. Deviation of 100% due to rounding. Survey from March 2019, n=3000, eligible population of Germany
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Germany’s current 
political landscape
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Sonntagsfrage: If there were federal elections next Sunday...
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Climate change is becoming more important, not only in the EU 
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Digitisation: Still in 
“Neuland”? 



Opinions on Germany’s competitiveness differ, but…
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…internet speed is too slow…
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Source: Cable/https://www.cable.co.uk/broadband/speed/worldwide-speed-league/
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…also in companies 
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Online sales and cloud computing are not widespread
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Source: Destatis

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100

Cloud Computing

Online sales

Fast internet

Social Media

Mobile broadband

Website

Fixed broadband

Companies in Germany who have... 
%, 2017 



Share of glass fibre remains low…
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…while costs remain high for what you get…
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…and not only for internet rates
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Source: Eurostat, 2 500 kWh < Consumption < 5 000 kWh
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But Germany ranks highly for robotisation…

66

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Czech Republic
Switzerland

France
Finland

Slovenia
Slovakia

Spain
Canada
Austria

Netherlands
Italy

Belgium
Taiwan

US
Denmark

Sweden
Japan

Germany
Singapore

Korea

Number of installed industrial robots
per 10,000 employees in manufacturing industry

2017 2016

Average 
world: 85

Source: IFR



…which eventually could change labour markets…
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…possibly having an impact on middle-class jobs  
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Source: ING-DiBa Economic & Financial Analysis, Die Roboter kommen (doch nicht?), June 2018
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